

DEXTER K. KA‘IAMA (Bar No. 4249)
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM
1486 Akeke Place
Kailua, HI 96734
Telephone: (808) 284-5675
Email: attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org

Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH ROBINETTE BIDEN JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity as Vice-President and President of the United States Senate; ADMIRAL JOHN AQUILINO, in his official capacity as Commander, U.S. Indo-Pacific Command; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:21:cv-00243-LEK-RT

MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND
ORDER GRANTING THE
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS
THE FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT [ECF 234];
MEMORANDUM OF
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND ORDER GRANTING THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT [ECF 234].....	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITES.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. THE <i>LORENZO</i> DOCTRINE.....	4
III. DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN RECOGNITION OF A STATE AND RECOGNITION OF ITS GOVERNMENT.....	6
IV. SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN THE <i>LORENZO</i> DOCTRINE.....	10
V. THREAT OF ARMED FORCE BY THE UNITED STATES AGAINST THE HAWAIIAN KINGDOM.....	14
VI. INTERNATIONAL LAW OF OCCUPATION.....	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<u>United States</u>	
<i>Baker v. Stehura</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93679.....	5
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9, 23
<i>Epperson v. Hawaii</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100045.....	5
<i>First Interstate Mortgage Co. v. Lindsey</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18172.....	5
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Hawaii v. Macomber</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 499; 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 12593.....	5
<i>Kapu v. AG</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166103.....	5
<i>Kupihea v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59023.....	5
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	16
<i>Megeso-William-Alan v. Ige</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 1063; 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91037.....	5
<i>Mo ‘i Kapu v. AG</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73469.....	5
<i>Piedvache v. Ige</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152224.....	5
<i>Shinn v. Norton</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111053.....	5
<i>Simeona v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS.....	5
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Fonoti</i> , Civil No. 18-00118 SOM-KJM, 2018 WL 3433295.....	5, 23

United States v. Goo, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2919.....5, 6

United States v. Lorenzo, 995 F.2d 1448, *1455;
1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 10548.....4, 5

Villanueva v. Hawaii, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49280.....5

Vincente v. Chu Takayama, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137959.....5

Waialeale v. Officers of the United States Magistrate(s),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68634.....5

State of Hawai‘i

State of Hawai‘i v. Armitage, 132 Haw. 36;
319 P.3d 1044 (2014).....4

State of Hawai‘i v. French, 77 Hawai‘i 222;
883 P.2d 644 (Ct. App. 1994).....5

State of Hawai‘i v. Lorenzo, 77 Hawai‘i 219;
883 P.2d 641 (Ct. App. 1994).....3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 23

Wells Fargo Bank v. Kawasaki, civil no. 11-1-0106 (GSH)
(Foreclosure-Ejectment) (2021).....15, 17, 18

International

Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom, 119 Int’l L. Reports 566 (2001).....7

TREATIES:

1848 *Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Limits,
and Settlement with the Republic of Mexico*,
9 Stat. 922 (1848).....12

1849 *Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the United States and the Hawaiian Kingdom*, 9 Stat. 977 (1841-1851).....9

1898 *Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain*, 30 Stat. 1754 (1898).....12, 13

1907 *Hague Convention on the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes*, I, 36 Stat. 2199 (1907).....24

1907 *Hague Regulations*, 36 Stat. 2277 (1907).....19, 20, 21, 24

1949 *Fourth Geneva Convention*, 6 U.S.T. 3516 (1949).....19, 20, 21

UNITED STATES STATUTES:

Joint Resolution To provide for annexing the Hawaiian Islands to the United States, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....13

An Act To provide a government for the Territory of Hawaii, 31 Stat. 141 (1900).....14

An Act To provide for the admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, Public Law 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....15

Joint Resolution To acknowledge the 100th anniversary of the January 17, 1893 overthrow of the Kingdom of Hawaii, and to offer an apology to Native Hawaiians on behalf of the United States for the overthrow of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Public Law 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....3

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM LAW:

Proclamation of Provisional Laws of the Realm (October 10, 2014).....58

RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Eyal Benvenisti, *The International Law of Occupation* (1993).....20

John Barkai, *Hawai‘i Rules of Evidence* (2018).....11

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....5, 13

Matthew Craven, “Continuity of the Hawaiian Kingdom as a State under International Law,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* (2020).....12

James Crawford, *The Creation of States in International Law* (2nd ed. 2006).....6, 11, 12

Dieter Fleck (ed.), *The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts* (1995).....13

Doris Graber, *The Development of the Law of Belligerent Occupation: 1863-1914* (1949).....20

Federico Lenzerini, *Legal Opinion on the Authority of the Council of Regency of the Hawaiian Kingdom* [ECF 55-2] (May 20, 2020).....22

—*Civil Law on Juridical Fact of the Hawaiian State and the Consequential Juridical Act by the Permanent Court of Arbitration* [ECF 174-2] (December 5, 2021).....6, 7, 24

Karen Nelson Moore, “Collateral Attack on Subject Matter Jurisdiction: A Critique of the Restatement (Second) of Judgments,” 66 *Cornell Law Review* 534 (1981).....21

Lassa Oppenheim, *International Law* 137 (3rd ed. 1920).....8

M.J. Peterson, *Recognition of Governments: Legal Doctrines and State Practice, 1815-1995* (1997).....10

Restatement of the Law (Second) of Judgments.....21

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States.....8, 9, 11, 18

William Schabas, “War Crimes Related to the United States Belligerent Occupation of the Hawaiian Kingdom,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* 151-169 (2020).....21

Georg Schwarzenberger, “Title to Territory: Response to a Challenge,” 51(2) *American Journal of International Law* 308 (1957).....8

United States, Opinion on the Legality of the Issuance of AMG (Allied Military Government) Currency in Sicily, 23 Sept. 1943, reprinted in *Occupation Currency Transactions: Hearings Before the Committees on Appropriations Armed Services and Banking and Currency, U.S. Senate, 80th Congress, First Session, 73* (17-18 Jun. 1947).....20

United States House of Representatives, 53rd Congress, *Executive Documents on Affairs in Hawai‘i: 1894-95* (1895).....14

U.S. Secretary of State Calhoun to Hawaiian Commissioners (July 6, 1844).....10

Jay Tidmarsh, “A Theory of Federal Common Law,” 100(2) *Northwestern University Law Review* 585 (2006).....16

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2nd ed. 1995).....1
